## CITY OF OBERLIN, OHIO

## ORDINANCE No. 24-26 AC CMS

AN ORDINANCE TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH SHORE NORTH, LLC, FOR THE INSTALLATION OF A CLOCK REPLICA IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY

WHEREAS, Shore North is the owner of Large Two-Dial E. Howard Post Clock Replica clock ("Clock"), which is depicted in the attachment hereto; and

WHEREAS, Shore North desires that said Clock be installed in the public right-of-way on the East side of South Main Street and adjacent to what is currently known as the Huntington Bank Building, owned by Shore North;

WHEREAS, The installation of the Clock at the specified location will enhance the visual landscape in the Downtown District within the City, will enhance and promote tourism and commerce within the City; and

WHEREAS, Council desires to authorize and facilitate the clock installation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Oberlin, County of Lorain, State of Ohio,

SECTION 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to execute an agreement with Shore Noth, LLC for the addition of a clock replica substantially in the form attachment hereto as "Exhibit A."

SECTION 2. That it is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning or related to the adoption of this ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any committees that resulted in such formal action were in meeting open to the public in compliance with all legal requirement, including section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 3. That this ordinance shall take effect on the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED:	1 <sup>st</sup> Reading: May 6, 2024
	2 <sup>nd</sup> Reading:
	3 <sup>rd</sup> Reading:

BELINDA B. ANDERSON, MMC

CLERK OF COUNCIL

**ATTEST** 

EBONI JOHNSON PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

POSTED: 05/07/2024

EFFECTIVE DATE: 06/05/2024